

Press Release: April 21, 2022

SCB ANNOUNCED FIRST-QUARTER PROFIT OF BAHT 10.2 BILLION

Bangkok: Siam Commercial Bank and its subsidiaries reported consolidated net profit of Baht 10.2 billion for the first quarter of 2022, up 1.0% yoy due to net interest income growth and lower provision. Pre-provision operating profit fell 4.1% yoy to Baht 21.7 billion with a decline in non-interest income as a result of rising business and investment uncertainty as well as higher expenses from a low base level during lockdown measures last year.

For the first quarter of 2022, net interest income increased 5.9% yoy to Baht 24.7 billion. The primary reasons for this increase were the Bank's effective funding cost management and higher loan yields despite limited loan growth.

Non-interest income fell 9.9% yoy to Baht 13.0 billion largely from lower gains on the investment and a slowdown in the wealth management business under the prevailing risk-off sentiments.

Expenses increased 5.9% yoy to Baht 16.0 billion driven by an increase in overall business activities. Nevertheless, the Bank's cost-to-income ratio for the first quarter remained at 42.4%.

Provisions in the first quarter were set at Baht 8.8 billion, down 12.6% yoy from the elevated levels in the past two years.

Non-performing loan (NPL) ratio declined to 3.70% at the end of March 2022 from 3.79% at the end of December 2021. The Bank also maintained a high NPL coverage ratio at 143.9% as well as a strong capital adequacy ratio at 18.6%.

Arthid Nanthawithaya, Chairman of the Executive Committee and CEO, stated:

“The Bank's first-quarter performance reflected the recovery path of the Thai economy which, overall, is still fragile and uneven. In addition, geopolitical risk has been on the rise. Amid this challenging business environment and continuing headwinds, the Bank is unwavering in our commitment to helping customers. Specifically, the Bank has successfully migrated more than Baht 249 billion of loans (under the blue scheme) into a comprehensive debt restructuring program under the Bank of Thailand's framework to ensure customers' long-term survival. Lastly, we are delighted by a successful outcome of the tender offer to convert SCB shares to SCB^x shares with acceptance rate more than the minimum threshold and are confident that this group restructuring will generate value in the long run.”

SCB – Financial Highlight

(Consolidated)

Unit: Baht million	1Q22	4Q21	% qoq	1Q21	% yoy
Income	37,704	39,210	-3.8%	37,753	-0.1%
NII	24,744	24,787	-0.2%	23,376	5.9%
Non-NII	12,960	14,423	-10.1%	14,377	-9.9%
Operating Expenses	15,990	17,256	-7.3%	15,101	5.9%
Pre-Provision Operating Profit	21,713	21,954	-1.1%	22,652	-4.1%
Expected credit loss	8,750	11,954	-26.8%	10,008	-12.6%
Net Profit	10,193	7,879	29.4%	10,088	1.0%
Loans	2,326,395	2,301,835	1.1%	2,277,458	2.1%
Total Assets	3,370,659	3,314,565	1.7%	3,177,372	6.1%
Deposits	2,505,121	2,467,495	1.5%	2,349,471	6.6%
ROE	9.1%	7.3%	1.8%	9.7%	-0.6%
ROA	1.2%	1.0%	0.2%	1.3%	-0.1%
NIM on Earning Assets	3.04%	3.12%	-0.08%	3.01%	0.03%
Cost to Income Ratio	42.4%	44.0%	-1.6%	40.0%	2.4%
Loan to Deposit Ratio	92.9%	93.3%	-0.4%	96.9%	-4.0%
NPL%	3.70%	3.79%	-0.09%	3.79%	-0.09%
NPLs	106,305	109,114	-2.6%	104,332	1.9%
Coverage Ratio (Total Allowance to NPLs)	143.9%	139.4%	4.5%	139.6%	4.3%
CAR	18.6%	18.7%	-0.1%	18.2%	0.4%
Regulatory Capital	424,261	424,235	0.0%	402,979	5.3%
Traditional Branches	703	718		809	
Investment Centers	5	5		8	
Business Centers	1	1		1	
Express (service points)	88	74		0	
Foreign Exchange Kiosks	39	42		67	
ATM Machines	8,537	8,896		9,316	

Management Discussion and Analysis

For the first quarter ended March 31, 2022

IMPORTANT DISCLAIMER:

The information contained in this document has been obtained from several sources, and Siam Commercial Bank PCL (the "Bank") cannot confirm, in all cases, the accuracy and completeness of such data, particularly those sourced from outside the Bank. In addition, any forward looking statements are subject to change as market conditions and actual outcomes may differ from forecasts. The Bank makes no representation or warranty of any type whatsoever on the accuracy or completeness of the information contained herein. In addition, the information provided is preliminary and subject to change following the review of the financial results for the first quarter ended March 31, 2022.

The first quarter of 2022 was fraught with tension and uncertainty from yet another infectious COVID-19 variant as well as inflation headwinds on the back of Russia-Ukraine conflict in late February. Concerns over rising interest rates and stagflation were palpable everywhere including Thailand. In this difficult environment, SCB remains firmly committed to helping customers in need and proactively works with customers to arrive at comprehensive debt restructuring solutions to ensure their long-term survival.

The Bank's 1Q22 performance remained resilient, showing slight net profit growth with high coverage ratio and a strong capital base. Though interest income expanded yoy, it was offset by lower fee income from wealth business and lower mark-to-market gains. Continued cost control initiatives as well as lower expected credit loss helped support net profit for the quarter.

The tender offer made by SCB^x during March 2 to April 18 had been well received with acceptance rates surpassing the minimum requirement of 90%. This triggered the next step of the group restructuring plan where the official listing of SCB^x and delisting of SCB on the Stock Exchange of Thailand will take place on April 27, 2022.

SCB's new direction and 1Q22 operating performance

SCB will serve as the core cashflow generating business within the new group structure. To achieve the new objective "To be a Better Bank," SCB will adopt a more measured risk and return approach in view of the current fragile economic conditions. At the same time, the Bank needs to maintain its disciplined approach on costs. Technology adoption has enabled the Bank to redesign its service model and reduce branch dependency. As for business growth, the Bank will focus on growing wealth management and insurance brokerage businesses increasingly through digital channels. In addition, the Bank will also use its data analytics and digital capabilities to deliver better, faster, and more customized financial solutions for customers.

Following the new direction and strategic priorities, loans expanded 2.1% driven mainly by the selected good quality non-retail and housing loans segments. Net interest income increased 5.9% yoy from higher loan yields and well-managed funding cost. Although the Omicron variant has not triggered a lockdown or strict movement restriction during the first quarter of 2022, investors were in a cautious mode given the war between Russia and Ukraine. Weak investor sentiments put a slight dent on fee income growth from wealth management businesses but the Bank's disciplined cost control despite

higher operating expenses from a recovery in business activities kept cost-to-income ratio at a reasonable level of 42.4%.

In summary, the Bank's 1Q22 operating profit was Baht 21.7 billion, down 4.1% yoy mainly because of higher operating expenses while total income was relatively stable. With lower expected credit losses (-12.6% yoy), net profit increased 1.0% yoy to Baht 10.2 billion.

Asset quality and impact of COVID-19

With the pandemic still inflicting a heavy toll on the economy, helping customers get through this crisis together remains one of SCB's top priorities. Loans under the comprehensive debt restructuring (CDR blue scheme only) now stood at Baht 249 billion or 11% of total loans, rising from Baht 221 billion at the end of last year as we continued to transition our customers from relief programs. The volume of CDR remained within expectations.

Following the war between Russian and Ukraine, SCB EIC revised the GDP growth for Thailand down to 2.7% from the earlier forecast of 3.2%. The Bank therefore prudently set aside a rather high provisions at Baht 8.8 billion in 1Q22 or a credit cost of 151 bps despite a qoq decline in NPL ratio to 3.7%. This prudence arose from the preliminary assessment of the potential impact of the war on the Thai economy. As a result, coverage ratio rose to 143.9% at the end of March 2022.

New strategic direction and digital initiatives update

SCB^X has made a tender offer to the Bank's shareholders for a 1-for-1 share swap during March 2 to April 18, 2022. An unofficial outcome indicated over 90% acceptance which led to the next step of listing SCB^X shares and delisting SCB shares on April 27. The Bank is currently awaiting the BOT's final approval to pay one-time dividend to SCB^X in the amount of Baht 61 billion, after approximately Baht 9 billion (Baht 2.63 per share) dividend payment in April to fund transfer of certain SCB's subsidiaries to SCB^X and credit card and unsecured personal loans to subsidiaries of SCB^X.

At the end of 1Q22, the number of digital users rose to 21.4 million from 15.4 million a year earlier. Digital loans grew at a solid rate of 59% yoy and made up 29% of total unsecured loans. As a result, digital revenue surged 88% yoy and contributed 4% to total income in 1Q22.

Other recent digital initiatives and updates are as follows:

- SCB 10X participated in the world's first digital asset bank Sygnum's Series B, paving the way for a borderless future with decentralized Web 3.0 offerings for institutional investors.
- SCB 10X continued to invest in Darwinbox, Asia's leading HR tech platform, and its latest funding round elevated it to unicorn status.
- "Token X" has partnered with girl group BNK48's agency "iAM" and launched "BNK Governance Token" on iAM48 application, opening up new opportunities for the Thai entertainment industry through digital tokens.
- SCB announced a US\$100M strategic investment in AKULAKU, Southeast Asia's leading digital consumer finance platform, to become a regional financial technology group.

- ALPHA X, a high-end vehicles financial service provider, is preparing to launch an auto loan business that targets HNWI with new luxury vehicle ownership offers aiming to build a Baht 20 billion portfolio by 2025.

1Q22 Performance

Siam Commercial Bank reported (unreviewed) consolidated **net profit** of Baht 10,193 million for the first quarter of 2022, a 1.0% yoy increase from Baht 10,088 million in 1Q21. The increase was mainly from lower expected credit losses as well as higher net interest income (NII). These positive factors were partly offset by lower non-NII and higher operating expenses (OPEX).

On a **quarter-on-quarter** basis, net profit increased significantly by 29.4% qoq largely from lower expected credit losses and lower OPEX, which was partly offset by lower non-NII.

Table 1. Net Profit and Total Comprehensive Income

Consolidated Unit: Baht million	1Q22	4Q21	% qoq	1Q21	% yoy
Net interest income	24,744	24,787	-0.2%	23,376	5.9%
Non-interest income	12,960	14,423	-10.1%	14,377	-9.9%
Total operating income	37,704	39,210	-3.8%	37,753	-0.1%
Operating expenses	15,990	17,256	-7.3%	15,101	5.9%
Pre-provision operating profit	21,714	21,954	-1.1%	22,652	-4.1%
Expected credit loss	8,750	11,954	-26.8%	10,008	-12.6%
Income tax	2,864	2,190	30.8%	2,597	10.3%
Non-controlling interests	(93)	(68)	NM	(41)	NM
Net profit (attributable to shareholders of the Bank)	10,193	7,879	29.4%	10,088	1.0%
Other comprehensive income (loss)	(288)	7,271	NM	(689)	NM
Total comprehensive income	9,905	15,149	-34.6%	9,399	5.4%
ROAE	9.1%	7.3%		9.7%	
ROAA	1.2%	1.0%		1.3%	

NM denotes "not meaningful"

Table 2. Share Information

Unit: Baht	1Q22	4Q21	% qoq	1Q21	% yoy
EPS	3.00	2.32	29.4%	2.97	1.0%
BVPS	132.65	129.74	2.2%	123.80	7.1%
Closing price	114.00	127.00	-10.2%	111.50	2.2%
Shares outstanding* (Million shares)	3,399	3,399	0.0%	3,399	0.0%
Market capitalization (Baht billion)	387.5	431.7	-10.2%	379.0	2.2%

* Includes both common and preferred shares

Income statement for the first quarter ended March 31, 2022 (Consolidated basis)**Table 3. Net interest income**

Consolidated Unit: Baht million	1Q22	4Q21	% qoq	1Q21	% yoy
Interest income	29,019	29,065	-0.2%	27,719	4.7%
Loans	24,709	24,697	0.1%	23,286	6.1%
Interbank and money market	775	724	7.1%	647	19.8%
Hire purchase	2,894	3,054	-5.2%	3,073	-5.8%
Investments	634	577	9.8%	707	-10.4%
Others	7	13	-50.0%	5	21.2%
Interest expenses	4,275	4,278	-0.1%	4,344	-1.6%
Deposits	2,303	2,353	-2.1%	2,519	-8.6%
Interbank and money market	248	240	3.2%	181	37.5%
Borrowings	234	222	5.6%	216	8.4%
Contribution to the Deposit Protection Agency & FIDF	1,487	1,460	1.8%	1,423	4.4%
Others	3	3	29.0%	4	-12.7%
Net interest income	24,744	24,787	-0.2%	23,376	5.9%

- **Net interest income** in 1Q22 increased 5.9% yoy to Baht 24,744 million due to a 3 bps net interest margin improvement from higher loan yields and lower funding costs coupled with loan growth of 2.1% yoy.
- On a **quarter-on-quarter** basis, net interest income was relatively flat from 1.1% qoq loan growth which was offset by NIM compression by 8 bps from a decline in loan yield following the full quarter impact of comprehensive debt restructuring done in late 4Q21.

Table 4. Yield and cost of funding

Consolidated Unit: Percentage	1Q22	4Q21	3Q21	2Q21	1Q21
Net interest margin	3.04%	3.12%	3.02%	3.04%	3.01%
Yield on earning assets	3.57%	3.66%	3.56%	3.59%	3.57%
Yield on loans	4.77%	4.85%	4.64%	4.61%	4.65%
Yield on interbank and money market	0.51%	0.52%	0.46%	0.51%	0.48%
Yield on investment	0.76%	0.71%	0.74%	0.86%	0.93%
Cost of funds ^{1/}	0.62%	0.63%	0.63%	0.64%	0.66%
Cost of deposits ^{2/}	0.61%	0.63%	0.63%	0.64%	0.66%

Note Profitability ratios use the average of the beginning and ending balances as the denominator.

^{1/} Cost of funds = Interest expenses (including contributions to DPA & FIDF) / Average interest-bearing liabilities.

^{2/} Cost of deposits includes contributions to the Deposit Protection Agency and FIDF fees.

In 1Q22, NIM increased 3 bps yoy to 3.04% largely from higher loans yields on the back of improved loan repayment outlook following the comprehensive debt restructuring and lower funding cost. However, these factors were partially offset by lower yield on investments (-17 bps).

On a qoq basis, NIM fell 8 bps from lower loan yields (-8 bps) following the full quarter impact of comprehensive debt restructuring done in late 4Q21. Table 19 on page 13 provides a detailed breakdown of loan yields by segment/product.

Table 5. Interest rates

SCB Interest Rates	Jan 4, 19	Aug 15, 19	Nov 8, 19	Feb 7, 20	Mar 24, 20	Apr 10, 20	May 25, 20	Feb 9, 21	Mar 12, 21
Lending rate (%)									
MLR	6.025	6.025	6.025	5.775	5.775	5.375	5.25	5.25	5.25
MOR	6.87	6.745	6.745	6.745	6.495	6.095	5.845	5.845	5.845
MRR	7.37	7.12	6.87	6.87	6.745	6.345	5.995	5.995	5.995
Deposit rate* (%)									
Savings rate	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.25	0.25	0.25
3-month deposits	0.90-1.15	0.90-1.15	0.65-0.90	0.60	0.50	0.50	0.375	0.37	0.32
6-month deposits	1.15-1.40	1.15-1.40	0.90-1.15	0.80	0.60	0.60	0.50	0.45	0.40
12-month deposits	1.40-1.65	1.40-1.65	1.15-1.40	0.90	0.65	0.65	0.50	0.45	0.40

* Excluding special campaigns, which generally offer significantly higher rates but have different terms and conditions for 3, 6, and 12 month term deposits.

	Mar 12, 14	Mar 11, 15	Apr 29, 15	Dec 19, 18	Aug 7, 19	Nov 6, 19	Feb 5, 20	Mar 23, 20	May 20, 20
Policy rate (%)	2.00	1.75	1.50	1.75	1.50	1.25	1.00	0.75	0.50

Table 6. Non-interest income

Consolidated	1Q22	4Q21	% qoq	1Q21	% yoy
Unit: Baht million					
Net fee and service income	9,457	10,284	-8.0%	10,439	-9.4%
Fee and service income	12,113	12,981	-6.7%	12,752	-5.0%
Fee and service expenses	2,656	2,697	-1.5%	2,313	14.8%
Net gain on financial instruments measured at FVTPL	2,653	2,775	-4.4%	3,155	-15.9%
Share of profit (loss) from investment in associate and joint ventures	63	61	3.0%	411	-84.6%
Dividend income	40	16	151.4%	27	47.9%
Other income	746	1,248	-40.2%	247	202.7%
Non-interest income excluding net gain on investments	12,959	14,384	-9.9%	14,278	-9.2%
Net gain on investments	1	40	-97.9%	99	-99.2%
Total non-interest income	12,960	14,423	-10.1%	14,377	-9.9%

Table 7. Non-interest income breakdown

Consolidated Unit: Baht million	1Q22	4Q21	% qoq	1Q21	% yoy
Transactional banking *	3,175	3,026	4.9%	2,938	8.1%
Lending related **	1,342	1,412	-4.9%	1,305	2.9%
Wealth management ***	2,401	2,625	-8.5%	3,229	-25.7%
Bancassurance	3,770	3,726	1.2%	3,778	-0.2%
Recurring income	10,688	10,789	-0.9%	11,250	-5.0%
Non-recurring and others	2,272	3,635	-37.5%	3,127	-27.3%
Total non-interest income	12,960	14,423	-10.1%	14,377	-9.9%

* Including transactional fees, trades, FX income, and others

** Including loan related fees and credit cards

*** Including income from fund management, securities business, and others

- **Non-interest income** decreased 9.9% yoy to Baht 12,960 million in 1Q22. This decrease was largely due to lower recurring income from wealth management products amid unfavorable markets as well as lower non-recurring income largely from lower net gain on financial instruments measured at FVTPL.
- On a **quarter-on-quarter** basis, non-interest income decreased 10.1% qoq largely due to lower non-recurring income from lower net gain on financial instruments measured at FVTPL and lower gains on the sale of written-off unsecured loans compared to the previous quarter. However, recurring income fell slightly qoq from less wealth management activities under given markets sentiment.

Table 8. Operating expenses

Consolidated Unit: Baht million	1Q22	4Q21	% qoq	1Q21	% yoy
Employee expenses	7,567	7,759	-2.5%	8,018	-5.6%
Premises and equipment expenses	2,732	2,845	-4.0%	3,044	-10.3%
Taxes and duties	926	877	5.7%	920	0.7%
Directors' remuneration	31	34	-9.4%	29	4.2%
Other expenses	4,735	5,741	-17.5%	3,089	53.3%
Total operating expenses	15,990	17,256	-7.3%	15,101	5.9%
Cost to income ratio	42.4%	44.0%		40.0%	

- **Operating expenses** increased 5.9% yoy to Baht 15,990 million in 1Q22 largely due to higher other expenses from higher depreciation on software license and marketing campaigns of the Bank's subsidiaries. However, this was offset by a decline in employee expenses and a decrease in premises and equipment expenses.

- On a **quarter-on-quarter** basis, operating expenses decreased 7.3% qoq largely due to lower 'other' expenses, lower staff costs, and lower premise and equipment expenses.

The Bank's cost-to-income ratio was 42.4% in 1Q22, an increase from 40.0% in 1Q21, but a drop from 44.0% in 4Q21. The Bank will continue to exercise disciplined control.

Table 9. Expected credit loss (ECL)

Consolidated Unit: Baht million	1Q22	4Q21	% qoq	1Q21	% yoy
Expected credit loss	8,750	11,954	-26.8%	10,008	-12.6%
Credit cost (bps)	151	209		177	

- Given the uncertainties from the Russian and Ukraine war and weakening economic outlook, the Bank set aside **expected credit losses** in the amount of Baht 8,750 million (151 bps of total loans) in 1Q22. This amount not only took into account the pro-cyclicality of forward-looking Expected Credit Loss (ECL) models as required by the TFRS 9 framework, but also included management overlay given the current uncertain economic environment.

Balance sheet as of March 31, 2022 (Consolidated basis)

As of March 31, 2022, the Bank's total assets increased 6.1% yoy to Baht 3,371 billion largely due to higher investments, more financial assets measured at FVTPL and higher interbank and money market items as well as loan growth of 2.1% yoy. Details on the consolidated balance sheet are provided in the following sections:

Table 10. Net loans and accrued interest receivables

Consolidated Unit: Baht million	Mar 31, 22	Dec 31, 21	Mar 31, 21
Total loans	2,326,395	2,301,834	2,277,458
<i>Add</i> Accrued interest receivables and undue interest receivables	15,886	15,031	13,497
Total loans and accrued interest receivables and undue interest receivables	2,342,281	2,316,865	2,290,955
<i>Less</i> Unamortised modification losses	(4,741)	(5,756)	(2,188)
<i>Less</i> Allowance for expected credit loss	(147,605)	(145,653)	(139,644)
Total loans and accrued interest receivables, net	2,189,935	2,165,456	2,149,123

Table 11. Loans by segment

Consolidated Unit: Baht million	Mar 31, 22	Dec 31, 21	% qoq	Mar 31, 21	% yoy
Corporate	854,161	832,720	2.6%	845,723	1.0%
SME	407,809	402,601	1.3%	383,831	6.2%
Retail	1,064,425	1,066,513	-0.2%	1,047,904	1.6%
Housing loans*	700,043	696,522	0.5%	678,947	3.1%
Auto loans	210,860	219,261	-3.8%	230,257	-8.4%
Unsecured loans	136,251	139,734	-2.5%	136,136	0.1%
Other loans	17,271	10,997	57.1%	2,564	573.6%
Total loans	2,326,395	2,301,834	1.1%	2,277,458	2.1%

* Including all home mortgage loans, some of which are from segments other than retail.

Total loans increased by 2.1% yoy and 1.1% qoq at the end of March 2022. Changes in loan volume by customer segment are as follows:

- **Corporate** loans increased 1.0% yoy and 2.6% qoq due to demand from top quality large corporates.
- **SME** loans grew 6.2% yoy and 1.3% qoq. The yoy and qoq growth arose from targeted lending to high-quality existing small SMEs as well as soft loans to qualified customers. The Bank's primary focus for this segment has been to support existing quality customers as well as to ensure adequate relief efforts for qualified customers who have experienced cashflow difficulties during the pandemic. Given this objective, the Bank has proactively provided financial assistance in the form of relief programs, comprehensive debt restructuring and soft loans.
- **Retail** loans increased 1.6% yoy but decreased slightly by 0.2% qoq. Below are details of changes in retail loan volume by sub-segment.
 - **Housing loans** increased 3.1% yoy and 0.5% qoq largely due to continued demand in high-end housing developments coupled with the effect of payment holidays for customers under the Bank's relief programs.
 - **Auto loans** fell 8.4% yoy and 3.8% qoq largely due to loan repayments and weak demand across all types of products amid slow economic recovery as well as global semiconductor shortage continue to limit the supply of new cars.
 - **Unsecured loans** (personal loans and credit card receivables) increased slightly 0.1% yoy but fell 2.5% qoq. The qoq decrease reflected the seasonality effect with credit card spending typically being higher at year end.

Table 12. Deposits breakdown

Consolidated Unit: Baht million	Mar 31, 22	Dec 31, 21	% qoq	Mar 31, 21	% yoy
Demand	112,529	118,954	-5.4%	104,741	7.4%
Savings	1,884,898	1,840,043	2.4%	1,709,644	10.3%
Fixed	507,694	508,498	-0.2%	535,086	-5.1%
Less than 6 months	106,251	108,205	-1.8%	106,552	-0.3%
6 months and up to 1 year	161,178	157,551	2.3%	185,277	-13.0%
Over 1 year	240,265	242,742	-1.0%	243,257	-1.2%
Total deposits	2,505,121	2,467,495	1.5%	2,349,471	6.6%
CASA - Current & Savings Accounts (%)	79.7%	79.4%		77.2%	
Gross loans to deposits ratio	92.9%	93.3%		96.9%	
Liquidity ratio (Bank-only)	33.9%	33.0%		30.1%	

As of March 31, 2022, total **deposits** increased 6.6% yoy and 1.5% qoq. The yoy increases came mainly from higher demand and saving deposits, resulting in the CASA mix rising up to 79.7% at the end of March 2022 from 79.4% at the end of last year. The gross loans to deposits ratio fell to 92.9% from 93.3% at the end of December 2021 and from 96.9% at the end of March 2021 as a result of higher deposit growth than loan growth.

The Bank's daily liquidity ratio of 33.9%, as measured by total liquid assets to total deposits (at a bank-only level), was well above the 20% minimum threshold.

Table 13. Investment Classification

Consolidated Unit: Baht million	Mar 31, 22	Dec 31, 21	% qoq	Mar 31, 21	% yoy
Investments					
Financial assets measured at FVTPL	78,434	68,707	14.2%	28,401	176.2%
Investments in debt securities measured at amortised cost	47,132	7,548	524.4%	7,259	549.3%
Investments in debt securities measured at FVOCI	249,329	213,450	16.8%	228,129	9.3%
Investments in equity securities measured at FVOCI	1,628	1,636	-0.5%	1,732	-6.0%
Net investment *	298,089	222,634	33.9%	237,120	25.7%
Investment in associates	844	781	8.1%	542	55.8%
Total	377,368	292,123	29.2%	266,063	41.8%

* Net investments comprise investments measured at amortized cost and measured at FVOCI

Investments at the end of March 2022 increased significantly by 41.8% yoy and 29.2% qoq from higher investments and higher financial assets measured at FVTPL. The increase in investments were mainly from government and state enterprise securities and partly from foreign equity instruments.

Statutory Capital

Pursuant to Basel III guidelines, the Bank of Thailand (BOT) requires all Thai commercial banks to hold a capital conservation buffer from January 1, 2016, onward. This additional capital requirement was gradually phased in at the rate of 0.625% p.a. and reached the 2.5% target in January 2019.

Furthermore, in 2017 the Bank has been designated by the BOT, along with 4 other major Thai commercial banks, as Domestic Systemically Important Banks (D-SIBs) which resulted in a requirement to maintain an additional Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1) of 0.5% in 2019 and 1.0% from 2020 onward. This Higher Loss Absorbency requirement (or D-SIBs buffer) is added on top of the 2.5% capital conservation buffer to provide additional stability and resilience.

The minimum regulatory capital requirements which include the capital conservation buffer and the D-SIBs buffer (Higher Loss Absorbency) are shown in the table below.

Table 14. Minimum regulatory capital requirement

	2022	2021	2020	2019	2018	2017	2016
Common Equity Tier 1	4.50%	4.50%	4.50%	4.50%	4.50%	4.50%	4.50%
Tier 1 capital	6.00%	6.00%	6.00%	6.00%	6.00%	6.00%	6.00%
Total capital	8.50%	8.50%	8.50%	8.50%	8.50%	8.50%	8.50%
<u>Additional buffers</u>							
Capital Conservation Buffer	2.50%	2.50%	2.50%	2.50%	1.875%	1.25%	0.625%
D-SIB Buffer	1.00%	1.00%	1.00%	0.50%	-	-	-
Common Equity Tier 1	8.00%	8.00%	8.00%	7.50%	6.375%	5.75%	5.125%
Tier 1 capital	9.50%	9.50%	9.50%	9.00%	7.875%	7.25%	6.625%
Total capital	12.00%	12.00%	12.00%	11.50%	10.375%	9.75%	9.125%

The Bank incorporates both current and anticipated regulatory changes into its long-term capital management plan well in advance. A strong capital position, which is currently above the minimum regulatory requirement, together with high loan loss provisions, will enable the Bank to withstand any adverse shocks, be it bank-specific or economy-wide.

The table below shows the Bank's total capital ratios under Basel III at the end of March 2022.

Table 15. Total capital

Unit: Baht million, %	Consolidated			Bank-only		
	Mar 31, 22	Dec 31, 21	Mar 31, 21	Mar 31, 22	Dec 31, 21	Mar 31, 21
Statutory Capital						
Common Equity Tier 1/ Tier 1	399,539	399,566	379,002	396,421	397,032	376,683
Tier 2 capital	24,722	24,669	23,977	24,690	24,612	24,016
Total capital	424,261	424,235	402,979	421,112	421,644	400,699
Risk-weighted assets	2,275,652	2,265,443	2,214,951	2,244,874	2,238,352	2,203,295
Capital Adequacy Ratio	18.6%	18.7%	18.2%	18.8%	18.8%	18.2%
Common Equity Tier 1/ Tier 1	17.5%	17.6%	17.1%	17.7%	17.7%	17.1%
Tier 2 capital	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%	1.1%

At the end of March 2022, the Bank's consolidated common equity Tier 1/Tier 1 capital increased yoy, mainly as a result of appropriation of net profit which was partly offset by a dividend payment of Baht 7.8 billion (Baht 2.30 per share) and interim dividend of Baht 4.9 billion (Baht 1.43 per share). This strong capital position will not only help the Bank weather the current economic downturn but also make it possible to continue providing assistance to deserving customers during this pandemic.

Asset Quality

At the end of March 2022, **gross NPLs** (on a consolidated basis) increased 1.9% yoy but decreased 2.6% qoq to Baht 106.3 billion. **The gross NPL ratio** decreased yoy and qoq to 3.70% from 3.79% at the end of December 2021 and the end of March 2021. The qoq decrease in NPLs was mainly from the Bank's pro-active management of its NPLs portfolio by using debt restructuring, NPL sales and write-offs and partly from the gradual economic recovery. Prudence aside, the Bank's approach is also justifiable on the basis that the reported NPL numbers (e.g., gross NPLs, gross NPL ratio and new NPLs) may not fully reflect current economic conditions as the true severity could be masked by the bank's and BOT's relief measures.

At the end of March 2022, the Bank's **coverage ratio** was 143.9%, up 4.3% points from the end of March 2021 and 4.5% points from the end of 2021. In addition, the Bank's total loan loss reserve as a percentage of total loans (LLR %) was 6.5%, up 0.3% yoy and was relatively flat qoq.

Table 16. Asset quality

Unit: Baht million, %	Mar 31, 22	Dec 31, 21	Mar 31, 21
Consolidated			
Non-Performing Loans (Gross NPLs)	106,305	109,114	104,332
Gross NPL ratio	3.70%	3.79%	3.79%
<u>Gross NPL ratio by segment/product</u>			
Corporate	4.24%	4.40%	3.89%
SME	10.72%	11.59%	11.59%
Retail	2.48%	2.41%	2.57%
Housing loans	2.78%	2.94%	3.17%
Auto loans	1.49%	1.55%	1.50%
Total allowance*	152,972	152,111	145,653
Total allowance to NPLs (Coverage ratio)	143.9%	139.4%	139.6%
Credit cost (Quarterly, bps)	151	209	177
Bank-only			
Non-Performing Loans (Gross NPLs)	105,208	108,051	103,189
Gross NPL ratio	3.67%	3.77%	3.75%

* Total allowance includes loans, interbank and loan commitments, and financial guarantee contracts.

Loan Classification and Allowance for Expected Credit Losses

Under TFRS 9, loans are classified into 3 stages based on changes in credit quality since initial recognition. Loans and allowance for expected credit losses at the end of March 2022, December 2021, and March 2021 were classified as follows:

Table 17. Loans and allowances for expected credit losses by stages

Consolidated Unit: Baht million	Mar 31, 22		Dec 31, 21		Mar 31, 21	
	Loans and interbank	ECL*	Loans and interbank	ECL*	Loans and interbank	ECL*
Stage 1 (Performing)	2,620,976	53,521	2,576,432	46,600	2,457,975	50,711
Stage 2 (Underperforming)	143,553	38,000	189,930	42,920	191,392	35,949
Stage 3 (Non-performing)	106,305	61,451	109,114	62,592	104,332	58,993
Total	2,870,834	152,972	2,875,476	152,111	2,753,700	145,653

* Including ECL for loans, interbank and loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts.

Table 18. New NPLs by segment/product (%)

	2022	2021				2020			
	1Q22	4Q21	3Q21	2Q21	1Q21	4Q20	3Q20	2Q20	1Q20
Total loans	0.42%	0.59%	0.55%	0.44%	0.53%	0.75%	0.73%	0.45%	0.58%
Corporate	0.00%	0.07%	0.58%	0.01%	0.08%	0.51%	0.51%	0.14%	0.11%
SME	0.33%	1.31%	0.42%	1.14%	1.21%	2.90%	2.46%	0.85%	1.12%
Housing loans	0.43%	0.48%	0.38%	0.43%	0.80%	0.54%	0.75%	0.55%	0.78%
Auto loans	1.42%	1.46%	1.11%	0.49%	0.52%	0.45%	0.10%	0.25%	1.20%
New NPLs (Baht billion)	12.2	16.9	15.2	12.1	14.6	20.7	19.8	11.9	15.2

In 1Q22, new NPL formation was at 0.42%, an improvement from 0.59% in 4Q21. The new NPL improved across the board. The lower new NPL formation could be explained by the comprehensive debt restructuring solutions that the Bank has deployed in line with the BOT's regulations under which the assessment of customers ability to repay according to the new term allows for classification under Stage 1 immediately for non-NPL or after repayment of 3 consecutive periods for NPLs.

Sources and Uses of Funds

As of March 31, 2022, deposits accounted for 74.3% of SCB's funding base. Other major sources of funds were: 13.4% from shareholders' equity, 5.3% from interbank borrowings, and 2.2% from debt issuance. Uses of funds for this same period were: 69.0% for loans, 17.5% for interbank and money market lending, 11.2% for investments in securities, and 1.2% held in cash.

Table 19. Additional Financial Information

Consolidated Unit: Baht million, %	Mar 31, 22	Dec 31, 21	% qoq	Mar 31, 21	% yoy
Debt issued and borrowings	74,596	74,922	-0.4%	68,087	9.6%
Debentures	63,218	63,442	-0.4%	63,483	-0.4%
Structured notes	10,496	8,213	27.8%	815	1187.9%
Others	92	117	-21.4%	191	-51.8%
Hedge accounting adjustment	790	3,150	-74.9%	3,598	-78.0%
	1Q22	4Q21	3Q21	2Q21	1Q21
Yield on loans by segment					
Yield on loans	4.77%	4.85%	4.64%	4.61%	4.65%
Corporate	3.01%	2.98%	3.05%	2.99%	2.99%
SME	5.73%	5.80%	5.71%	5.35%	5.32%
Retail	5.99%	6.11%	5.68%	5.85%	5.93%
Housing loans	4.56%	4.73%	4.52%	4.60%	4.63%
Auto loans	5.36%	5.46%	4.97%	5.32%	5.32%
Credit card ^{1/}	14.29%	14.24%	14.43%	13.42%	13.76%
Speedy	18.46%	18.28%	15.23%	16.89%	18.32%
Auto loans portfolio					
New car	58.4%	58.2%	57.9%	57.8%	57.3%
Used car	22.6%	23.3%	23.9%	24.1%	24.5%
My car, My cash	19.0%	18.5%	18.2%	18.1%	18.2%
NPL reduction methodology ^{2/}					
Repayments, auctions, foreclosures, and accounts closed	38.2%	41.1%	34.5%	34.0%	41.8%
Debt restructuring	2.2%	9.0%	9.3%	12.7%	9.2%
NPL sales ^{3/}	16.8%	0.0%	21.5%	14.1%	21.4%
Write off	42.8%	49.9%	34.7%	39.2%	27.6%

^{1/} Revolving only^{2/} Preliminary information for 1Q22^{3/} The Bank sold NPLs Baht 2.5 billion in 1Q22, no NPLs sales in 4Q21, Baht 2.6 billion in 3Q21, Baht 1.7 billion in 2Q21, and Baht 2.5 billion in 1Q21.

APPENDIX**Relief Measures by the Bank of Thailand (BOT)****BOT Measures for Non-Retail Customers**

Key measures	Effective Date
<p>SME Measures under the Royal Decree's relief program</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 6-month loan payment holiday for all companies with Baht 100 million or lower credit lines. • Soft loans to provide liquidity for customers with Baht 500 million or lower credit lines at a concessional interest rate of 2% per annum. 	<p>May to Oct 2020 (extended to Dec 2021)</p>
<p>Financial rehabilitation measures to support business recovery</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Business recovery loans in an amount of Baht 250 billion. • Debt settlement through asset transfers with buy-back options worth Baht 100 billion (Asset warehousing). 	<p>April 10, 2021 (2-year measure)</p>
<p>Measures to maintain and provide new liquidity to SMEs</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Revised regulations regarding special loans for SMEs <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Increase credit limits - Increase individual credit guarantee rate and lower guarantee fees <p>Measures to support existing debt restructuring facilities of financial institutions that assist debtors by offering targeted long-term debt restructuring tailored to specific debtors. Relaxed asset classification rules and provisioning criteria based on the degree of support provided to debtors.</p>	<p>September 3, 2021</p>

BOT Measures for Retail Customers

Key measures	Effective Date
<p>Measures to maintain and provide new liquidity to retail debtors</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Temporarily relax regulations on credit card loans, supervised personal loans and digital personal loans. <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Increase credit limits on credit card and personal loans to two times monthly income for those with monthly incomes below Baht 30,000. - Extend the period for reduced minimum percentage credit card payment, which was lowered to 5% during the previous relief phase, until the end of 2022. - Increase credit limits on digital personal loans from the Baht 20,000 limit to Baht 40,000 and extend maximum maturity from 6 months to 12 months. <p>Measures to support existing debt restructuring facilities of financial institutions that assist debtors by offering targeted long-term debt restructuring tailored to specific debtors. Relaxed asset classification rules and provisioning criteria based on the degree of support provided to debtors.</p>	September 3, 2021
<p>Debt consolidation</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Support individuals in consolidating their mortgage and unsecured personal loans held at different lenders into a single institution via refinancing. • Interest rate ceiling for unsecured personal loans at no more than the mortgage rate used after the teaser rate expires, plus no higher than 2% per year. 	November 22, 2021
<p>Refinance</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • The prepayment fee is temporarily prohibited for personal loans and microfinance loans under supervision, which will be effective until December 31, 2023. 	November 22, 2021

More details can be found on the BOT website at www.bot.or.th.

Credit Ratings

Credit Ratings of Siam Commercial Bank PCL	March 31, 2022
Moody's Investors Service	
Outlook	Stable
Bank deposits	Baa1/P-2
Senior unsecured MTN	(P) Baa1
Other short term	(P) P-2
S&P Global Ratings	
Counterparty Credit Rating	BBB/A-2
Outlook	Stable
Senior Unsecured (Long Term)	BBB
Senior Unsecured (Short Term)	A-2
Fitch Ratings	
<u>Foreign Currency</u>	
Long Term Issuer Default Rating	BBB
Short Term Issuer Default Rating	F2
Outlook	Stable
Senior Unsecured	BBB
Viability Rating	bbb
<u>National</u>	
Long Term Rating	AA+(tha)
Short Term Rating	F1+(tha)
Outlook	Stable